A.C. Hoogeveen et al.   Journal of Hydrology: Regional Studies 56 (2024) 102074

16

du Livre Bleu Sénégal, 2009). Even though these regions seem to have the capacity to bounce back after dry periods, projected lower
precipitations amounts will make this increasingly difficult in the future.

5. Conclusion and recommendations

We evaluated the feasibility of using small-scale reservoirs and groundwater pumping to reduce the water gap in Senegal for small-

Fig. 13. Groundwater depth (m) in the fourteen regions of Senegal during the study period of 2000–2019. The data is extracted from a cell within
an agricultural area in each region, assuming they are representative for all agricultural cells in a region. The regions in the legend are sorted in
ascending order based on the total yearly water gap. The figure consists of four panels depicting different scenarios of groundwater pumping at
various abstraction rates: 25 % (upper left), 50 % (upper right), 75 % (lower left), and 100 % (lower right) of the water gap that remains after the
implementation of reservoirs in simulation B4.5.

Table 3
Groundwater depth in meters across the different regions under the different pumping scenarios at the beginning and end of the simulation period.

GW depth 2000 GW depth 2019 – 25 % GW depth 2019 – 50 % GW depth 2019–75 % GW depth 2019–100 %

Kedougou 21 19 19 19 19
Dakar 12 4 5 8 12
Ziguinchor 3 3 3 3 3
Matam 5 5 5 5 6
Sedhiou 10 8 8 8 8
Kolda 4 4 5 6 7
Tambacounda 15 2 3 3 5
Fatick 2 2 3 3 5
Kaolack 22 2 3 5 13
Thies 31 30 36 44 52
Diourbel 22 14 26 37 48
Kaffrine 17 5 8 14 19
Saint-Louis 7 12 15 20 25
Louga 41 43 46 48 52

A.C. Hoogeveen et al.   Journal of Hydrology: Regional Studies 56 (2024) 102074

17

holder farmers. Due to a lack of generic blueprints for such a study, we leveraged on available global and local datasets as well as both
engineering and scientific literature to design a reusable workflow to design these reservoirs.

To our pleasant surprise, the reservoir dimensions computed with the novel approach agree well with reference values. Further
more, we find that seasonal reservoir dynamics are realistic and hence allow for drawing a first set of conclusions.

At large, the results indicate that only a combination of reservoirs and groundwater pumping may close the water gap required to